flows from the Khuiten JV. This is presented in Table 8.6. We have flexed several variables to test the sensitivity. The
following variables have been adjusted in isolation, holding all other variables consistent:

 A ±10% increase in gold prices;

 A ±10% increase in copper prices;

 A ±10% increase in OPEX;

 A ±10% increase in CAPEX; and

 A ±5 percentage points change in copper royalty;

Users of this Report should note that:

 The variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to move in isolation;

 The variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables that are subject to deviation
from the forecast assumptions; and

 The sensitivities we have performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the base case
assumptions assumed (i.e. variances could be greater than the percentage increase or decreases set out in this
analysis).

The sensitivity analysis of the value of the cash flows associated with Xandu’s interest in the Khuiten JV is summarised
below in Table 8.6.

11 MARCH 2025 51 INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT

Table 8.6: Scenario analysis of the valuation of cashflows associated with Xanadu’s interest in the Khuiten JV

Xanadu NPV prior to Transaction (US'm) 16.0% 13.0%

Base Case 68  130

Scaling by a percentage

Gold Pricing (+10%) 125  203

Gold Pricing (-10%) 11  58

Copper Pricing (+10%) 107  179

Copper Pricing (-10%) 29  82

OPEX (+10%) 16  64

OPEX (-10%) 120  197

CAPEX (+10%) 61  122

CAPEX (-10%) 76  138

Change by percentage points

Copper Royalty (+5%) 38  91

Copper Royalty (-5%) 99  169

Source:  BDOCF analysis

8.6 Value of Xanadu’s Interest in the Khuiten JV

To determine the value of Xanadu’s interest in the Khuiten JV, we have:

 Derived the net present value (‘NPV’) of Xanadu’s attributable cash flows from the Khuiten JV, based on the
Financial Model and projected LOM assumptions (refer Section 8.5 above);

 Considered additional value for Xanadu’s proportionate interest in mineral resources that are outside the current
LOM plan, reflecting potential future economic upside;

 Adjusted for Xanadu’s proportionate share of other assets and liabilities within the Khuiten JV that are not

[…]

We have calculated a value for Xanadu’s share of the cashflows from the Khuiten JV using a DCF valuation
methodology, as represented by the projected cash flows in the Financial Model across the LOM, using the
assumptions stated in the preceding sections.

Table 9.1 below sets out a summary of our valuation of the cash flows. For clarity, the only difference between the
low and high scenario is the discount rate applied. The low scenario uses the upper end of our discount rate range
while the higher scenario uses the lower end of our discount rate range (13.0% to 16.0%, as set out in Section 8.5.1).

Table 9.1: Xanadu’s value attributable to Khuiten JV cashflows – post the Proposed Transaction

Khuiten cash flow value to Xanadu (US$'m) Low High

DCF Value adopted for the cashflows 55 80

Source:  BDOCF analysis

9.2.3 Sensitivity analysis of the DCF valuation

We have conducted a sensitivity analysis under different discount rates for the valuation of Xanadu’s share of the cash
flows from the Khuiten JV on the same basis as detailed in Section 8.5.3. The results are presented in Table 9.2.

Table 9.2: Sensitivity analysis of Xanadu’s value incorporated in the Financial Model

Xanadu NPV post Transaction (US'm) 16.0% 13.0%

Base Case 57  78

Scaling by a percentage

Gold Pricing (+10%) 83  113

Gold Pricing (-10%) 32  44

Copper Pricing (+10%) 75  102

Copper Pricing (-10%) 40  55

OPEX (+10%) 34  47

OPEX (-10%) 81  110

CAPEX (+10%) 54  75

CAPEX (-10%) 60  82

Change by percentage points

Copper Royalty (+5%) 43  60

Copper Royalty (-5%) 71  97

Source:  BDOCF analysis

9.3 Value of Xanadu’s interest in the Khuiten JV

9.3.1 Xanadu’s remaining assets and liabilities

We have relied on ERM’s valuation for the resources not incorporated in the DCF model. To ensure a consistent pre-
and post-transaction valuation, we have assumed the same underlying balances as at 31 December 2024, with the only
difference being the ownership structure applied. If Xanadu Non-Associated Shareholders approve the Proposed
Transaction, Xanadu’s interest in the Khuiten JV will reduce from 50% to 25%, and accordingly, the value attributed to
Xanadu would be between US$10.5 million and US$18.0 million. Similarly, while the Khuiten JV had AU$0.6 million